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iiVERITEXT LEGAL SOLUTIONS, CANADA

THE COURT:            We are here for a decision in the matter of R v J.M.  At the opening of this trial, this Court made an order pursuant to section 486.4 of the Criminal Code banning publication of any information that could identify the complainant in this case.
		I will be ordering a transcript of this decision so that it may be published.  In the published version ,in addition to anonymizing the complainant, I will also be anonymizing the witnesses and the accused in order to protect the complainant's identity.
		J.M. is charged with three offenses.  Count 1, sexual assault contrary to section 271 of the Criminal Code.  The allegations are that in 2018 or 2019, J.M entered M.'s room while she was sleeping, pulled down her underwear and masturbated over her.  
		That J.M. touched M. in circumstances of a sexual nature in 2019 when he touched her lower back and made a sexual comment to her while they were in the kitchen together.  That J.M. touched M. in circumstances of a sexual nature over a period of time from at least 2018 to 2020, including unwanted hugs and placing his hands on her hips and waist.
		Count 2, luring, in contravention to section 172.1(1) of the Criminal Code.  The allegations relate to a text exchanged that took place on 
January 18, 2020, wherein J.M. made comments and jokes about sexual activity by M.'s friends.  It is alleged that the texts were sent with the intention of facilitating a sexual offence against M.  
		Count 3, voyeurism contrary to section 162(1) of the Criminal Code.  The allegations relate to two incidents where J.M. attempted to photograph or video M. while she was in the bathroom:  once in Fort Smith in 2018 or 2019 and once in Hay River in 2020.  

OVERVIEW
		I will begin by providing an overview of the case.  J.M. was a stepfather to M. from age seven.  He began a relationship with J.T. in 2009, and they lived together in Edmonton.  At that time, J.T. had two children:  M. and a younger son.  During their relationship, J.M. and J.T. had two additional children together.  
		M. called J.M. "dad" and thought of him as her father.  The family moved to Hay River from Edmonton in 2012.  In September of 2017, they moved to Fort Smith so that J.M. could pursue a job at the correctional facility.  They remained in Fort Smith for two years, and then moved back to Hay River in September of 2019.
		The alleged offences took place when M. was 13 and 14 years old, both in Fort Smith and Hay River.  M. first went to police in February of 2020 to report an alleged incident of voyeurism that took place in Hay River.  
		She had discovered J'M’s phone in the bathroom.  It was sticking out of the pocket of his sweater, which was hanging on a hook.  The camera application was open and pointed at the shower.  She reported this to her mother, and together they went to the police.  
		J.M. was charged with voyeurism shortly thereafter.  When J.M. was charged in 2020, J.M. and J.T. immediately separated although they remained in contact and discussed the possibility of reconciliation over a period of time.  They considered the idea of J.M. writing an apology letter to M. to help facilitate family reconciliation.  
		Ultimately, J.M. did not write the letter as they could not agree on the content.  In October of 2020 the voyeurism charges were stayed.  There is no evidence before me about why the charges were stayed at that time, and I cannot speculate as to the reason.
		In the summer of 2021, J.M. started a relationship with L.A..  They were both employed at the correctional facility in Hay River and met through work.  L.A. does not know J.T. or M.  She has never met either of them.  L.A. knew about the voyeurism charges and that they had been stayed.  
		L.A. and J.M. discussed the circumstances of the charges shortly after they met.  They moved in together in August of 2021.  During their relationship J.M. often felt depressed and at times was suicidal.  Over the course of their relationship, L.A. and J.M. had a number of conversations about J.M.'s emotional state and the allegations against him.
		The couple frequently used cannabis together and were often intoxicated when their conversations took place.  L.A. would source cannabis from a retailer in British Columbia, as she preferred the product, and it had a stronger effect than that available locally in Hay River.
		Although the initial voyeurism charges were stayed in 2020, J.M. was concerned that more charges would be forthcoming and expressed concerns about this to L.A. in texts exchanged on September 7th and September 27th of 2021.  I will refer to some of those texts now.
		Exhibit 2, Tab B1; page 484 is where they begin.  
		On September 7, 2021, J.M. texted L.A. saying he was worried because he saw J.T.'s car at the RCMP station that day.  In the text, he mentions that he is late paying child support, and that could be why she went to the police.
		At page 493, continuing on this topic they had the following exchange:
	L.A.:
People forget shit.  She could have texted to say she needed it immediately.  Are you court ordered to pay on a specific date, or did you just agree?
J.M:
I just agreed to it. 
L.A.:
Hard to charge someone over a verbal agreement.  
J.M:
The charges would be more for the offences I did that she had in her back pocket, things that didn't get reported that there's no proof of.  It wouldn’t happen, but it would fuck up my life if she decided to do that.  

	Looking now to Exhibit 2, Tab B2: starting at page 778, there are text messages on September 27, 2021, where again J.M expresses concern about police involvement.  
J.M:
I feel like the police could show up at any moment now. 
L.A.:
Why?

J.M:
All the outstanding stuff. 
J. M again:
I told her to send her back to counselling, and all she said was, you'll end up in jail, like, it's move or go to jail.  
L.A.:
She's fucked, man.  Ask what it means, maybe. 
J.M:
I don't know.  Her kid has trauma from our shared life together.  I know what it means. 
L.A.:
But if she expands it, it can be used against her.  I don't know, man, what are you thinking?
J.M:
I can't think.  My body is in full overwhelm.  It's just quivering.  I feel like everything is out of control.  
J.M:
I'd rather have her report it and figure it out from there at this point than keep sitting and waiting around for something to happen.  

	At page 783, the conversation continues with L.A. reassuring J.M, to which he responds: “It's fine.  I deserve whatever I get”.

	At page 784:
J.M.:
I fucked up M.'s chance to have a  fulfilling life.  How can I have one?
At page 785:
 J.M.:
…the kid is having a nervous breakdown and can't go to counselling to talk about what's going on without implicating me in more charges.
At page 789:
 J.M:
I'm tired of waking up afraid my mistakes will catch up to me.  
And then at page 806, the following exchange:
J.M:
I'm afraid. 
L.A.:
Of what?
J.M:
Consequences. 

	Shortly after this in October 2021, J.T. was what she called "wiping” M.'s phone in order to give the phone to her younger brother, and in doing so had the opportunity to review text messages between J.M and M.  J.T. formed the opinion that a number of the messages between them were inappropriate, and she again went to the police. The police opened a new investigation as a result.  
	The text messages exchanged between J.M. and M. from January 2019 to February 2020 were entered into evidence at trial. 
	L.A. and J.M remained in a romantic relationship through the fall and winter of 2021 and 2022.  L.A. testified that in the fall of 2021, J.M. confessed the voyeurism against M. to her as well as to sexually assaulting M. while she was sleeping, by sneaking into her bedroom, pulling down her underwear, and masturbating.  J.M. denies confessing to these offences. 
	I will address the alleged confession and J.M's denial later in these reasons.  L.A.'s evidence was that she remained with J.M. despite his confession because she wanted to encourage him to take accountability for his actions and that she believed he could change. 
	In April of 2022, J.M. went to Toronto to attend treatment for cannabis use.  He was sober while he was there.  While at treatment he texted and had phone conversations with L.A..  During this time L.A. recorded their phone conversations.  The recordings and transcripts of the conversations were entered into evidence, which I will refer to as the "recorded conversations."  
	L.A. said she decided to record the conversations because she wanted to report J.M. to the police, but was worried she would not be believed.  On April 24, 2024, L.A. went to the police to report J.M. for offences against M. and texted J.M. on that day with the following message found at Exhibit 2, Tab B3, page 3556:
“I'm so sorry; please be okay.  Please use this opportunity to be a better role model for your kids.  Don't show them that if you fuck up, you just lie about it.” 
	The following day, J.M sent L.A. a series of messages contained at Exhibit 2, Tab B3 pages 3561 to 3586.  He asked L.A. to confirm that she went to the RCMP.
L.A replied:
Yes.  Sorry.  I had to.
J.M.:
If jail is where I end up, it is what it is.
J.M::
I feel like a bad person for the things I've done.  
J.M.:
I confided in you my deepest secret.  I understand cognitively why you had to do it, but I still feel abandoned and betrayed. 
	Their relationship ended when L.A. went to the police.  They have not had any contact with one another since that time besides to arrange retrieval of J.M.'s personal belongings.  

PRINCIPLES OF LAW
	It is a fundamental principle of criminal law that the Crown bears the burden of proving guilt beyond a reasonable doubt.  I must consider the evidence as a whole when deciding whether the Crown has proven its case.  
	It is not enough for the Crown to prove likely or probable guilt.  Likely or probable guilt is not proof of guilt beyond a reasonable doubt.  The standard of proof does not require absolute certainty, but “falls much closer to absolute certainty than to proof on a balance of probabilities” (R v Starr 200 SCC 40).  A reasonable doubt can arise from the evidence or from a gap in the evidence.  
	The accused testified in this case, and therefore I must apply the test from R v W.(D.), 1991 1 SCR 742.  This test can be articulated as follows: 
 
· If I believe the evidence of the accused that he did not commit these offences, I must acquit him. 
· If I do not believe the testimony of the accused but I am left in reasonable doubt by it, I must acquit him.
· Even if I am not left in doubt by the evidence of the accused, I must assess whether on the basis of all the evidence which I do accept, I am convinced beyond a reasonable doubt of the guilt of the accused. If I am not, I must acquit him.  
· Ultimately, if I do not know who to believe, I must acquit him. 
	It remains the Crown's onus to prove J.M.'s guilt beyond a reasonable doubt, and this onus never shifts to J.M. 
	I will address each count before the Court beginning with the voyeurism charge.  

VOYEURISM
	Voyeurism is committed when a person surreptitiously observes or makes a visual recording of another person in circumstances that give rise to a reasonable expectation of privacy.
	In the case of R v Downes, 2023 SCC 6, the Supreme Court of Canada outlined the elements required to prove a charge of voyeurism under section 162(1)(a) of the Criminal Code: 

1. The act must be intentional.
2. It must be surreptitious.  
3. It must be in circumstances that give rise to a reasonable expectation of privacy; and
4.  It must be in a place where a person can reasonably be expected to be nude or engaged in explicit sexual activity.
	The Court in Downes highlighted that the nature of the place is crucial irrespective of whether the individual was actually nude at the time of observation or recording.  
	The case of R v Jarvis, 2019 SCC 10, elaborates on the interpretation of reasonable expectation of privacy. The Court provided a non-exhaustive list of considerations for determining this such as the location, the nature of the accused's conduct, the complainant's awareness or consent and the relationship between the parties involved.  
	For both the Hay River and Fort Smith incidents, it is obvious that there is a reasonable expectation of privacy in a bathroom, and that it is a place a person can be expected to be nude.  
	I will turn first to the Hay River incident.
For this incident, the key question is whether the observation or recording was intentional.  M. testified that in January of 2020, she was using the upstairs bathroom in their Hay River home and noticed J.M's phone sticking out of a pocket of a sweater which was hanging on a hook on the wall.
	She could observe the phone was open to the camera application and pointed at the shower.  She could see a visual of the shower on the screen of the phone.  She took the phone and turned it so the camera was facing the inside of the sweater pocket.  
	Shortly after she finished in the bathroom, J.M. came upstairs looking for his phone.  She confirmed it was there, and she gave it to him.  She did not specifically observe the phone recording when she looked at it although the camera app was open.  
	She theorized that perhaps J.M. was taking photos remotely from his Apple watch, but there was no specific evidence that this had taken place.  J.M. does not deny having his phone in the bathroom pointed at the shower.  However, his evidence is that he did not intend to observe or record; it was purely accidental.
	J.T. was out of town at the time of the Hay River incident.  A couple of weeks after she returned home, J.M. left on a hockey trip and that is when M. told her mother what had occurred.  She said she felt safe doing so, knowing J.M. was not home at that time. 
	In regards to the voyeurism offence, there is some evidence of an admission.  J.T. told the Court that J.M. admitted using his phone to spy on M. and that he blamed her for getting him an Apple watch, which allowed him to do it.  
	This evidence came for the first time at trial.  It is different from what J.T. testified to at the preliminary inquiry and also not noted in any of the police statements or reports despite her stating that she told police.  It is difficult to believe that J.M. did in fact confess, but that J.T. never went to the police with this information, also, that she did not mention the confession when the Crown contacted her in October 2020 to advise the voyeurism charges were being stayed.
	It is also difficult to believe her evidence that she did in fact go to police with this information, but the confession was never recorded as part of their investigation or discussed in her statements.  Overall, due to the inconsistency with her testimony, I have some difficulty accepting that J.M confessed the voyeurism to J.T., and I reject this evidence.
	However there is also evidence that J.M. confessed to L.A..  She testified that J.M. admitted the voyeurism to her in several conversations during the course of their relationship.  She referenced two specific conversations where J.M. admitted the voyeurism and also admitted to sexually assaulting M.:  one in the fall of 2021 and one in the winter of 2022.  
	L.A.'s evidence is corroborated by their recorded conversations between L.A. and J.M. from April 16, 2022, which specifically addressed voyeurism.  This conversation is linked to texts between L.A. and J.M. on the same date, found at Exhibit B3, page 3517:
J.M.: 
Okay.  I talked to my roommate about how I should be in jail, and he told me seeking punishment isn't the only way to atone and often isn't necessary.  I cried.
L.A.:
Yeah.  What did you talk about?
	They then agreed to talk on the phone, and that conversation was recorded by L.A..  The transcript is located at Exhibit 2, Tab C3, pages 1 and 2, and I will read from the transcript.  
L.A.:
You were talking to your roommate, you were saying?
J.M:
Yeah.  Yeah.  It was -- it was a good talk.  I had a cry.  He basically said, we're all fucked up.  We've all made mistakes.  The whole part we're trying, like, not to make more mistakes.  That's all you can do, like, don't make more mistakes.  And then atonement will be living better. 
L.A.:
Did you tell him, like, the stuff you did?
J.M:
I didn't.  Like, not in so many words.  I just -- like, I did talk about the voyeurism.  
L.A.:
Not the, like, touching or anything?
J.M:
No, just in part that the punishment was not satisfactory for what happened, the things that I did.  
	Turning to the accused's evidence, applying R v W.(D.), I must first consider whether I believe the accused's evidence.  As I have already mentioned, J.M. asserts that the phone being left in the bathroom pointed at the shower was a pure accident.  He says he was downstairs playing with the functions on his Apple watch, which he had recently received as a gift.  
	He said several things in his testimony: that he attempted to ping his phone using his watch and accidentally opened the camera app which displayed the shower, and that he opened the camera app on purpose as a tool to locate his phone.  He also said that he didn't know where his phone was, which is why he asked M. if his phone was in the bathroom.  
	I do not think it is plausible that the phone was accidentally left in the bathroom with the camera directly pointed at the shower.  It is unlikely that J.M. would hang a sweater on a hook with a phone in one of the front pockets while briefly using the washroom. 
	If he did, it would hang awkwardly with the phone in one pocket.  The sweater was a full-zip sweater with pockets on the side.  It would be quite unlikely for the sweater to be hung in such a way that the camera would be pointing directly at the shower unless this was done intentionally. 
	Overall, I found the accused's explanation to be internally inconsistent and incapable of belief.  In short, I do not think he is being truthful in his evidence.  His testimony also does not raise a reasonable doubt.  
	I must then consider the evidence as a whole whether it raises a reasonable doubt.  M. was forthright in her answers and did not embellish her evidence.  When she was not sure of an answer, she indicated as much to the Court.  I also believe M.'s evidence that she was hesitant to make a big deal about the phone as she did not want to cause a rift within her family.  She admitted that “It was a big fear of mine that I would be -- that I had been misinterpreting it, and I would be jeopardizing my relationship with my family.” I find this to be a credible explanation given M.'s age and her relationship to J.M., who she viewed as a father.  
	The defence pointed out that initially in 2020 M. described her overall relationship with J.M. as, "good" but later changed her characterization to "mostly scary."  In the circumstances, in particular, that she was a child at the time of the offences, I do not think this undermines her credibility to any great degree.  
	It can be expected that as a child matures and reflects on certain experiences, their perceptions can change.  At various times in M.'s testimony, she prefaced her evidence with "I think."  It was my impression that she said "I think" because she was trying to speak carefully about events that took place over five years ago when she was a child.  
	In addition, case law such as R v W.R., 1992 2 SCR 122, tells us that flaws in a child or young person's testimony should not be given the same effect as similar flaws in an adult's testimony and that the standard of a reasonable adult is not necessarily appropriate for assessing the credibility of children in sexual assault cases.  Although she is no longer a child, I think the same sentiment applies when assessing her evidence.  
	I have also considered the testimony of L.A., that J.M. admitted the voyeurism to her.  I find L.A. to be a credible witness and her evidence to be reliable largely because the evidence about the conversations that took place between her and J.M. is supported by the content of the text messages between them and the recorded conversations.  J.M.'s evidence was that L.A. misunderstood him and that she was “confusing guilt with shame”. He says he was not confessing but rather expressing the shame of being accused.  I do not believe this can be true.  It is not plausible that L.A. is misinterpreting these conversations with J.M. in such a significant way to misunderstand whether he is in fact confessing to a crime, particularly where the conversation took place multiple times over several months.
	I acknowledge both parties were under the influence of cannabis for many of their conversations.  I accept cannabis use can impact memory and overall cognitive functioning but do not find it credible that they were so impaired by smoking cannabis that they were unable to understand each other on such a critical point or if there was a misunderstanding, that they would not have an opportunity to clarify what was said later.  L.A. and J.M. lived together and certainly would have communicated when they were both sober, giving them ample opportunity to resolve any potential misunderstandings.  I do not accept that either intoxication or J.M's fragile emotional state while he was in treatment led him to use what he called “a poor choice of words” with L.A. and that his meaning was misconstrued.  That is simply not believable.  The fact that L.A. ordered relatively potent cannabis from a source outside the NWT does not change my view on this.  
	Based on the totality of the evidence, I am satisfied beyond a reasonable doubt that in Hay River in January of 2020, the accused surreptitiously observed or made a visual recording of M. in circumstances that give rise to a reasonable expectation of privacy, and that it was done intentionally. 
	In regards to the Fort Smith incident, M. testified that sometime in 2018 in Fort Smith after coming out of the shower, she noticed a phone camera pressed up against the crack between the floor and the bottom of the door.  She described the circles on the back of the phone and that she recognized this to be a camera. 
	There was a large gap between the bottom of the door and the floor, so it was possible to place a camera there.  M. believes it was J.M. who placed the camera there because her mother and oldest brother were not home, and her younger siblings did not have phones. 
	She testified that she heard J.M. in the hallway prior to noticing the phone.  She said he made some sort of noise like dropping his phone and then said something which she could not recall which alerted her to his presence in the hallway.
	J.M. denies the allegations of the Fort Smith incident outright.  I have already determined that J.M. is not a credible witness.  I believe he lied to this Court in his evidence about the Hay River incident.  As such, I would reject his denial of the incident, and it does not raise a reasonable doubt.
	I find M. to be a credible witness for reasons I have already discussed.  I accept M.'s evidence about the Fort Smith incident.  Although she did not directly observe J.M. placing the camera under the door, it is safe to conclude that it was J.M. as there was no one else present in the home with access to a phone.  
	J.T. and M.'s oldest brother were out of town.  She heard him outside the door before noticing the camera.  There was a large crack between the bathroom door such that there would be space to take a photo, which was confirmed in J.M.'s evidence. 
	On the whole of the evidence I am satisfied beyond a reasonable doubt that in Fort Smith J.M. surreptitiously observed or made a visual recording of M. in circumstances that give rise to a reasonable expectation of privacy and that it was done intentionally.  
	In conclusion, in regards to the voyeurism charge, I find J.M. guilty of voyeurism in relation to both the Hay River and Fort Smith incidents in contravention of section 162.1 of the Criminal Code.

SEXUAL ASSAULT
	I will now move to the sexual assault charge.  The Crown must prove beyond a reasonable doubt that J.M. touched M. directly or indirectly, the touching by J.M. took place in circumstances of a sexual nature and the touching by J.M. was intentional.  Because M. was under 16 years old at the time of the alleged offences, I do not need to consider consent.  Legally she is not capable of consenting to sexual activity, and there is no question that J.M. was aware of her age.  
	I will begin first with what I will refer to as the "masturbation incident."  The evidence of this incident is L.A.'s testimony that J.M. confessed to her.  M. has no specific memory of the alleged incident, which is to be expected because she was sleeping at the time of the alleged assault. 
	J.M. denies that this incident happened.  He asserts that L.A. completely fabricated his confession.  In undertaking my analysis I have kept in mind that the defence does not have the onus of proving anything and, in particular, is not required to prove that a witness has a motive to fabricate or to explain away the evidence of a witness.
	As I have already stated, my assessment is that J.M. lied under oath in regards to the voyeurism incidents and his explanations of the recorded conversations with L.A..  This significantly impacts his overall credibility.  Given this, I do not believe J.M.'s denial of this event.  Further, his testimony also does not raise a reasonable doubt.  
	I must still consider the totality of the evidence to determine if the Crown has met their burden.  As I have already stated, I find L.A. to be a credible witness.  She was consistent with her evidence.  
	Additionally, her testimony is corroborated by the text messages and recorded conversations that were entered into evidence, which goes to its reliability.  In relation to the masturbation incident, the corroboration in the texts and recorded conversations is not as explicit as with the voyeurism offence, but it still supports L.A.'s evidence.  L.A. testified that since commencing their relationship, J.M. had consistently expressed shame and suicidal ideation, citing what he had done to his family as the reason but not providing specific details.  She wanted to know more about what happened and asked him directly about it.  
	L.A. recalls a specific conversation that took place when she and J.M. lived in unit 2 in the fall of 2021.  She remembers that it coincided with a training session she and J.M. were attending for their jobs at Corrections, which she is certain took place after the texts that were exchanged on September 27, 2021, which I referred to earlier in my decision.  
	L.A. testified that J.M. told her he went into M.'s room in the Fort Smith house when she was sleeping and that he had pulled down her underwear and masturbated over her, ejaculated and then left.  He told her that he left things undisturbed because he was worried about waking M. up.
	He told her that he went into M.'s room the next morning to clean the sheets, but the sheets were already clean.  L.A. testified that she told him, “that's not voyeurism; that's sexual assault” and he became angry when she said that.
	L.A. was able to describe the Fort Smith home, including that there was not a door, but rather a curtain on M.'s room.  She testified that J.M. told her that the curtain made it easier to sneak into M.'s bedroom.  
	L.A. told the Court that this admission changed her view of J.M., but she remained in a relationship with him because she wanted to encourage him to take accountability for his actions.  She explained that through her work in Corrections, she believed in rehabilitation and that people can change.
	She says that after the admission in the fall of 2021, she talked with J.M. about confessing on several occasions.  L.A. testified that there was a second conversation in the winter of 2022 when they had moved to a larger unit where again J.M. admitted to the offences and told her it had been going on for many years.
	I accept L.A.'s evidence that the conversations with J.M. took place, in particular, that the conversation in the fall of 2021 took place as described and that she is able to accurately recall and recount what he said to her.  
	I have already addressed their use of cannabis which I do not believe impeded her understanding of these conversations.  It is clear that what J.M. said to L.A. is an admission of a sexual assault.  If it is true, his actions satisfy the elements of the offence; that he touched M. intentionally in circumstances of a sexual nature. 
	The key question, then, is whether I accept that the confession is true.  In the recorded conversations, there is reference to, "other stuff," and "the touching" by L.A., but J.M. does not explicitly admit to sexual assault.
	And the type of touching being referred to by L.A. is never specified.  I refer to the following exchange from the recorded conversations which I have already referred to earlier in my decision.  L.A.:
Did you tell him, like, the stuff you did?
J.M:
I didn't, like, not in so many words.  I just, like -- I did talk about the voyeurism. 
L.A.:
Not the, like, touching or anything?
J.M:
No, just in part that the punishment was not satisfactory for what happened, the things that I did. 
And further, this exchange from the recorded conversations which is found at Tab C3, page 3.  
L.A.:
I'm glad you have people there to talk to.  
J.M:
Yeah.  I want to talk to Saul a bit later too.
L.A.:
Who's Saul?
J.M:
He's just one of the guys here.  He's like -- he said he's understanding and doesn't have any desire to tell on me about anything.  That's the hardest part about all of it.  It's like, I can't really be honest with them without them having to do their job.
L.A.:
The employees?
J.M:
Yeah.  

L.A.:
Yeah.  Well, didn't you say -- that Justin guy wouldn't rat you out, you said?
J.M:
He's not in, like, reporting the details of the voyeurism charge to the GNWT 'cause they need -- Angela gets reports and stuff on my progress, so he'll talk about just that we talked about it, but it's in the past anyway, so that doesn't matter.  It's just all the other stuff. 
L.A.:
What other stuff?
J.M:
Just like, the stuff I told you about. 
L.A.:
I'm just, like, lost a bit.  Sorry.
J.M:
It's fine.  It doesn't really matter.  
L.A.:
No, no, I want to understand.  I'm just -- you spoke really quickly, like, the stuff about sneaking into her room, you know, like, what stuff?  
J.M:
Just …
This is followed by 33 seconds of silence and then:

J.M: 
          -- sorry, I don't really want to talk about it.
And in the same conversation at  page 4: 
J.M: 
I left the movie after it was over, and I came upstairs and just laid on my bed, kicked off -- kicked off my shoes at the wall and -- and Vince came in.  And he was like, how's it going?  Not bad.  It was just, like, it's really fucking hard to watch 'cause the end I should probably (inaudible). Like, I talked about the one charge (inaudible) it's worse than the charge because there's more, right, we talked about that and the charge that went away.

	In the recorded conversation J.M is clearly acknowledging there is more than just the voyeurism charge that he is grappling with.  He does not deny the suggestion that there is more.  Further, in the same conversation at page 6, J.M is contemplating whether he would get a territorial sentence or a federal sentence if he confessed.  Considering a federal prison term suggests he has some concern about being convicted of a serious offence.
	Although M. does not have a recollection of the masturbation, she did testify that J.M. entered her room on multiple occasions after bedtime.  She testified that she could hear him enter her room and recognized him by his footsteps as he was taller and larger than her mother.
	She says on at least one occasion he told her he thought the cats were making a noise to explain why he came in.  She testified that on at least one occasion she awoke to a light shining in her room, which she believed was J.M. taking a photo of her.  She also testified that on one occasion while sleeping, she felt the sensation of her dress being slowly dragged upwards but that she pulled it down and went back to sleep.  
	There are two specific areas where there is an inconsistency between the confession as told to L.A. and the evidence of the other witnesses.  Lindsy testified that J.M. confessed to pulling M.'s underwear down and leaving it down when he left the room. 
	On direct examination, M. denied ever waking up with her underwear pulled down.  On 
cross-examination she changed her testimony saying that she awoke with her underwear pulled down on one occasion.  She acknowledged that this was the opposite of what she had said under oath previously both at trial and at the preliminary inquiry and that both accounts cannot be true.  
	Given this inconsistency, I have some doubt about whether she ever woke up with her underwear pulled down.  There is also the issue of the sheets.  J.M. told L.A. that after ejaculating he left without cleaning up and returned the next day to find the sheets were clean.
	J.T. and M. testified that J.T. typically laundered the sheets for the children in the house.  It was a weekly chore where she would normally strip the beds, wash the sheets and put them back on.  Neither J.T. or M. ever found semen on M.'s sheets.  Further, J.T. never laundered the sheets during the night.  
	I am left to consider whether these inconsistencies raise a reasonable doubt about the truth of the confession.  In the version told to L.A. there is very little information about how the scene was left, where M.'s underwear was, where he ejaculated and what exactly the conditions of the bed and sheets were both when he left the room and when he returned in the morning.
	In my view the fact that the details about the underwear and the sheets are not necessarily consistent with the other witnesses does not raise a doubt about the truth of the confession on the totality of the evidence.  There are a number of plausible explanations for how M.'s underwear may have been pulled up or moved while she slept, where J.M. may have ejaculated and how it may have gone unnoticed on the sheets if they were not in fact washed.
	I believe that J.M. confessed the masturbation incident to L.A..  There is no reasonable explanation for why J.M. would have confessed the masturbation incident if it was not true.  In addition, M.'s evidence along with the texts and recordings support a finding that the confession is true. 
	The incident as described satisfies the elements of the offence, that J.M. touched M. in circumstances of a sexual nature and did so intentionally.  For these reasons, I am satisfied beyond a reasonable doubt that the masturbation incident occurred and that J.M. committed a sexual assault against M. on that occasion.
	I will move now to the second allegation of sexual assault, the orgasm comment.  M. testified to a specific incident when they were in the kitchen together preparing dinner for her birthday in 2019.  It was her 14th birthday.  J.M. mentioned something about an orgasm.  She cannot remember in what context, and she asked him what that meant because she did not know the meaning of the word.  He responded by saying “Let me show you” or “I can show you” and placed his hand on her lower back.  
	I will begin by considering whether I believe the accused's evidence about this event.  J.M recalls the topic of orgasm arising during their conversation and that they were preparing food together.  
	He denies saying the words "I can show you" or "let me show you" in response to her question about what an orgasm is.  He told the Court that he said something like, oh, it's a sex thing and shrugged it off.  J.M. testified that the concept of orgasm likely arose as a descriptor for the food they were preparing, that is, that he may have described the food as "orgasmic," as that is a term he would use to describe food.
	As I have already stated, I do not find J.M. to be particularly credible as a witness.  I do not believe J.M.'s evidence about this interaction.  Further, his testimony does not raise a reasonable doubt.  I believe J.M. said the words or something similar to what M. described, and I believe he touched her on the back.
	Her recollection is specific; it is tied to a specific date and time, being her birthday dinner.  She was clear about the words used and the details surrounding the interaction.  However, I am not satisfied beyond a reasonable doubt that this event, viewed objectively in light of all the circumstances amounts to a sexual assault, having regard to the legal test in R v Chase (1987) 2 SCR 293.
	The final category of behaviour the Crown says is sexual assault is the touching and hugging by J.M. towards M.  M. also testified to touching by the accused in addition to the incidents where he touched her lower back that made her uncomfortable.  She says that if he needed to pass by her in the family home, he would place his hands on her hips as he went by, this sometimes resulting in his fingers being placed on her stomach below her belly button.  
	She testified that he did not touch her siblings in this way, and it is a way he would touch her mother.  She also testified that he would often hug her in a way that she was not comfortable with.  She described him hugging her from behind, wrapping his arms around her and placing his face and chin against her neck.  
	She also described him hugging her tightly facing forward with her hands pinched against her chest.  She described not wanting to be hugged by him and him proceeding against her objections.  She described an instance where her mother heard her objecting and came out of her room to tell him to stop.
	M. also described not being aware of what to tell police about the touching when she first gave her statement in 2020 as none of it rose to the level of what she called "molestation", which I take to mean overtly sexual contact.
	J.M says that he was attempting to show her affection as her father figure.  He says that the incidental touching was innocuous, such as passing her in a narrow hallway and placing his hands on her as he went by.  He testified that due to the height difference between he and M., he would have been more likely to place his hands on her shoulders than her waist if he was passing by.
	He admits to hugging her from behind and other incidents of hugging.  He denies hugging her against her will.  He admits treating her somewhat differently than her brothers, and that he was rougher with them overall.  He went into some detail in his evidence of his poor relationship with his own father and his conscious attempts to show affection to his children.  
	For the same reasons I previously articulated, I do not believe J.M's testimony.  It also does not leave me with a reasonable doubt.  However, on the totality of the evidence, I am not satisfied beyond a reasonable doubt that this event, viewed objectively in light of all the circumstances, amounts to a sexual assault having regard to the legal test in R v Chase (1987) 2 SCR 293.
	In summary, on the sexual assault count I find J.M. guilty on the sexual assault count, the factual basis for the conviction being solely the incident he confessed to L.A., namely entering M.'s bedroom, pulling her underwear down and masturbating over her bed.

LURING
	The final count to address is luring contrary to 172.1(1) of the Criminal Code.  The Crown must prove first, that J.M. intentionally communicated with M. by text message; second, that M. was under age and J.M believed her to be under age, and third, that the communications were for the purpose of facilitating the commission of a designated offence.
	The first two elements have been established.  J.M. was communicating with M. and was aware of her age.  The texts were admitted, and it is clear that M. was under age and J.M. knew her to be under age.  I therefore must focus on the final element of the offence.  
	The Crown must establish that J.M.'s communications were for the purpose of facilitating the commission of a designated offence.  The offences are specifically designated in the Criminal Code provision and include sexual offences such as sexual interference, child pornography, sexual assault and indecency.
	The Crown does not have to prove that J.M. actually committed the secondary offence.  All that matters is whether J.M.'s purpose in communicating with M. was to facilitate J.M.'s commission of a designated offence.  This is articulated by R v Legare, 2009 SCC 56, which was referenced by the Crown.
	In short, the Crown must prove beyond a reasonable doubt that J.M. meant his actions to have the effect of facilitating the commission of an offence.  The totality of the text messages between M. and J.M. between February 21, 2019, and January 29, 2020, were admitted into evidence.
	The text messages include many typical messages between family members discussing things like what they need at the store, arranging rides and other household logistics.  Some messages show J.M. trying to engage in banter and jokes with M. with varying degrees of engagement by her.  Some of the jokes have a sexual tone, but it is not clear this is understood by M. at the time.  Other of the jokes are nonsexual in nature.  
	The Crown is focused on the specific set of messages that took place on January 18, 2020, when J.M. was at the recreational centre in Hay River and observing some of M.'s peers, a group of 14-year-old boys playing table tennis and socializing.  
	He took pictures and videos of the group and sent them to M.  There was some commentary from M. that two of the boys may have a crush on each other.  From there J.M. began to make comments about the children having sexual relations.  
	At one point he made a specific reference to the group of six boys having group sex, suggesting it would be “Like one of those ticking ball things where only the front and the back one move”. M. tells him that two of the boys were cuddling at a sleepover, to which J.M. responds, “just the tip”? This is a reference to them engaging in sexual intercourse.  
	In the same exchange J.M. brought up M.'s friend who was her age and inquired whether she was sexually active.  It was clear from M.'s responses that she was not interested in answering these questions.  J.M. persisted to some degree, but ultimately, the topic was dropped.  
	Although the Crown is focused specifically on the messages of January 18, 2020, they argue that they must be viewed in the broader context of their relationship, including the other messages and the other allegations such as the inappropriate touching and the sexual comments and jokes made by J.M. to M. 
	Ones the Crown specifically references are J.M. suggesting that he would not eat a cucumber at a single woman's house, insinuating that it had been using for masturbation.  This arose as M. was cutting up cucumbers for dinner.  She testified that he made this type of comment on more than one occasion.  Also, upon noticing M. unwrap hotdogs that were individually wrapped, commenting “that's not how they taught you in health class” drawing an analogy to either putting on or removing a condom.  It was also emphasized by the Crown that at the time these messages were sent on January 18, 2020, M.’s mother, J.T., was out of town.  
	M. acknowledged that from the time of her initial statement to police in 2020, her perception had changed, and she now recognizes things as inappropriate that she did not previously, which is why she only raised certain issues later.  As discussed, this is a valid explanation giving her age at the time of her initial statement.  
	There is a general theme to J.M's communications and actions that suggest some sexual meaning or intention in his interactions with M., which is concerning.  The messages J.M. sent about other children who are M.'s peers engaging in sexual activity are clearly inappropriate.  In his testimony J.M. called his sexual comments about the boys “crude jokes” but insisted all comments were made in a joking tone with a view to better understanding M.'s social life and the activities of her friends.  The family had recently moved back to Hay River, and he asserts he was simply acting as a concerned parent.
	As I have noted several times already, there are significant problems with J.M's evidence.  My conclusion that he lied under oath significantly taints his overall credibility, and as such, I do not believe his explanation about the purpose of the January 18, 2020 communications.  However, I still must consider the evidence as a whole.  
	Although the messages are extremely inappropriate, I am not satisfied they rise to the level of luring.  I am left with a reasonable doubt about J.M's intention with the text messages and specifically about whether they were intended to facilitate the commission of another offence.  As such, I must acquit J.M on the charge of luring. 

CONCLUSION 
	In conclusion, J.M.:
·  on the charge of voyeurism contrary to section 162(1) of the Criminal Code, I find you guilty as charged.  
· On the charge of sexual assault contrary to 271 of the Criminal Code, I find you guilty as charged.  
· On the charge of luring a child contrary to section 172.1 of the Criminal Code, I find you not guilty.  
		
(END OF EXCERPT) 
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